
Difference Equations, 
Special Functions and 
Orthogonal Polynomials 

 D
if

fe
re

nc
e 

E
qu

at
io

ns
, S

pe
ci

al
 F

un
ct

io
ns

 A
nd

 O
rt

ho
go

na
l P

ol
yn

om
ia

ls
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 1

51
.4

1.
48

.1
85

 o
n 

11
/0

9/
12

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y.



This page intentionally left blankThis page intentionally left blank

 D
if

fe
re

nc
e 

E
qu

at
io

ns
, S

pe
ci

al
 F

un
ct

io
ns

 A
nd

 O
rt

ho
go

na
l P

ol
yn

om
ia

ls
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 1

51
.4

1.
48

.1
85

 o
n 

11
/0

9/
12

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y.



Proceedings of the International Conference 

rthogonal Polynomials 
Munich, Germany 25 - 30 July 2005 

Editors 

S Elaydi 

J Cushing 

R Lasser 

V Papageorgiou 

A Ruffing 

W Van Assche 

Trinity University, USA 

University of Arizona, USA 

Technical University of Munich, Germany 

University of Patras, Greece 

Technical University of Munich, Germany 

Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, Belgium 

K 8 World Scientific 
N E W  J E R S E Y  - L O N D O N  * S I N G A P O R E  B E l J l N G  - S H A N G H A I  - H O N G  K O N G  * T A I P E I  C H E N N A I  

Difference Equations,
Special Functions and
Orthogonal Polynomials

 D
if

fe
re

nc
e 

E
qu

at
io

ns
, S

pe
ci

al
 F

un
ct

io
ns

 A
nd

 O
rt

ho
go

na
l P

ol
yn

om
ia

ls
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 1

51
.4

1.
48

.1
85

 o
n 

11
/0

9/
12

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y.



Published by 

World Scientific Publishing Co. Re. Ltd. 
5 Toh Tuck Link, Singapore 596224 
USA ofice: 27 Warren Street, Suite 401-402, Hackensack, NJ 07601 
UK oficet 57 Shelton Street, Covent Garden, London WC2H 9HE 

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data 
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library 

DIFFERENCE EQUATIONS, SPECIAL FUNCTIONS AND 
ORTHOGONAL POLYNOMIALS 
Proceedings of the International Conference 

Copyright 0 2007 by World Scientific Publishing Co. Pte. Ltd. 

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereoJ; may not be reproduced in any form or by any means, 
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or any information storage and retrieval 
system now known or to be invented, without written permission from the Publisher. 

For photocopying of material in this volume, please pay a copying fee through the Copyright 
Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, USA. In this case permission to 
photocopy is not required from the publisher. 

ISBN-13 978-981-270-643-0 
ISBN-10 981-270-643-7 

Printed in Singapore by World Scientific Printers (S) Pte Ltd 

 D
if

fe
re

nc
e 

E
qu

at
io

ns
, S

pe
ci

al
 F

un
ct

io
ns

 A
nd

 O
rt

ho
go

na
l P

ol
yn

om
ia

ls
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 1

51
.4

1.
48

.1
85

 o
n 

11
/0

9/
12

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y.



Professor B. Aulbach 

 D
if

fe
re

nc
e 

E
qu

at
io

ns
, S

pe
ci

al
 F

un
ct

io
ns

 A
nd

 O
rt

ho
go

na
l P

ol
yn

om
ia

ls
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 1

51
.4

1.
48

.1
85

 o
n 

11
/0

9/
12

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y.



vii 

PREFACE 

The theory and application of difference equations, special functions and 
applications encompass a diverse variety of mathematical fields. This 
includes, but is not limited to, dynamical systems, special functions, ortho- 
gonal polynomials, numerical analysis, combinatorics, integrable systems, 
and applications to biology, physics and economics. This proceedings 
volume contains papers on these (and other) topics that were presented 
at the International Conference on Difference Equations and Applications 
held in Munich on July 25-30, 2005. Among others this conference brought 
together researchers from three societies and organizations: the Inter- 
national Society of Difference Equations (ISDE), Orthogonal Polynomials, 
Special Functions and Applications (OPSFA), and Symmetries and Integra- 
bility of Difference Equations (SIDE). The goal was to exchange ideas and 
explore new directions in these fields. This kind of collaborative effort is 
of paramount importance in promoting communication among the various 
groups using difference equations and special functions in their research. 
We hope that this volume will well serve junior and senior researchers in 
all fields related to difference equations, special functions and integrability. 

The Editors 

 D
if

fe
re

nc
e 

E
qu

at
io

ns
, S

pe
ci

al
 F

un
ct

io
ns

 A
nd

 O
rt

ho
go

na
l P

ol
yn

om
ia

ls
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 1

51
.4

1.
48

.1
85

 o
n 

11
/0

9/
12

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y.



ix 

Contents 

Preface 

Pascal Matrix, Classical Polynomials and Difference Equations 
L. Aceto and D. Tngiante 

On the Ruelle Zeta Function of an Expanding Interval Map 
J .  F. Alves and J .  L.  Fachada 

Difference Schemes for the Singularly Perturbed Sobolev 
Equations 

G. M. Amiraliyev and I. G. Amiraliyeva 

On Global Periodicity of x,+2 = f(x,+1, 2,) 

F. Balibrea and A .  Linero 

Logarithmic Order and Type of Indeterminate Moment Problems 
C. Berg and H. L. Pedersen (with an Appendix by  W. Hayman) 

A System of Biorthogonal Trigonometric Polynomials 
E. Berriochoa, A .  Cachafeiro and J .  Garcia-Amor 

Quasi Monomiality and Linearization Coefficients for Sheffer 
Polynomial Sets 

H. Chaggara 

d-orthogonal Polynomial Sets of Chebyshev Type 
Y. Ben  Cheikh and N .  Ben  Romdhane 

On Two Problems in Lacunary Polynomial Interpolation 
M. G. de Bruin 

Semiclassical Linear F'unctionals of Class 2: The Symmetric Case 
A .  M. Delgado and F. Marcelldn 

A Myriad of Sierpinski Curve Julia Sets 
R. L. Devaney 

Compulsory Asymptotic Behavior of Solutions of System of Three 
Discrete Equations 

J .  Dabla% and I. R4ZiCkovd 

Nonoscillatory Solutions for Emden-Fowler Type Difference 
Equations 

M. Cecchi, 2. Do&& M. Marini and I. VrkoC 

vii 

1 

17 

23 

41 

51 

80 

90 

100 

112 

122 

131 

149 

159 

 D
if

fe
re

nc
e 

E
qu

at
io

ns
, S

pe
ci

al
 F

un
ct

io
ns

 A
nd

 O
rt

ho
go

na
l P

ol
yn

om
ia

ls
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 1

51
.4

1.
48

.1
85

 o
n 

11
/0

9/
12

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y.



X 

The Comparative Index for Conjoined Bases of Symplectic 
Difference Systems 

J. V. Elyseeva 

A Renaissance for a q-umbra1 Calculus 
T. Ernst 

Fourth-order Bessel-type Special Functions: A Survey 
W. N .  Everitt 

Laplacians and the Cheeger Constants for Discrete Dynamical 
Systems 

S. Fernandes, C. Gra'cio and J. Sousa Ramos 

Algorithms Around Linear Differential Equations 
A .  Fredet 

Stability of Differential-Difference Systems with Quadratic 
Right-Hand Sides 

D. Khysainov and I. Grytsay 

Characteristic Algebras of Discrete Equations 
I. Habibullin 

168 

178 

189 

213 

224 

241 

249 

On the Asymptotic Behaviour of Solutions of Neuronic Difference 
Equations 258 

Y. Hamaya 

Perturbation of Nonnegative Time Scale Quadratic Functionals 266 
R. Hilscher and V. R4.ZiEkova' 

Monotonicity of Dynamical Systems and Their Discretizations 276 
2. Horva'th 

Construction of an Integral Manifold for a Linear Delay System 286 
K. R. Janglajew 

Chaotic Behavior in a Two-dimensional Business Cycle Model 294 
C. Janua'rio, C. Gra'cio and J. Sousa Ramos 

Multiscale Expansion of the Lattice sine-Gordon Equation 305 
X.-D. Ji, D. Levi and M. Petrera 

Stability of Delay Difference and Differential Equations: 
Similarities and Distinctions 315 

M. M. Kipnis and I. S. Levitskaya 

 D
if

fe
re

nc
e 

E
qu

at
io

ns
, S

pe
ci

al
 F

un
ct

io
ns

 A
nd

 O
rt

ho
go

na
l P

ol
yn

om
ia

ls
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 1

51
.4

1.
48

.1
85

 o
n 

11
/0

9/
12

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y.



Computer Algebra Methods for Orthogonal Polynomials 
W. Koepf 

Convergence to a Period-two Solution for a Class of Second Order 
Rational Difference Equations 

M. R. S. KulenoviC and 0. Merino 

Two Normal Ordering Problems and Certain Sheffer Polynomials 
W. Lang 

Existence of Solutions for Even Ordered Boundary Value 
Problems on a Time Scale 

J .  Henderson and B. A .  Lawrence 

Asymptotics and Zeros of Symmetrically Coherent Pairs of 
Hermite Type 

M. G. De Bruin, W. G. M. Groenevelt, F. Marcelldn, 
H. G. Meijer and J. J.  Moreno-Balcdzar 

Asymptotic Boundary Value Problems for Discrete Systems 
M. Marini, S. Matucci and P. Rehdk 

The Limits of the Solutions of a Linear Delay Difference System 
H. Matsunaga 

Riemann-Hilbert Problem for a Generalized Nikishin System 
A .  F. Moreno 

Inequalities and Turhians for Some Special Functions 
A .  Laforgia and P. Natalini 

Asymptotics in the Complex Plane of the Third Painlev6 
Transcendent 

V. Yu. Novokshenov 

Solutions of Dynamic Equations with Varying Time Scales 
B. A .  Lawrence and R. W. Oberste-Vorth 

Totally Discrete and Eulerian Time Scales 
K .  J .  Hall and R. W. Oberste-Vorth 

A Generalization of the Discrete UC Heirarchy and 
Its Reductions 

Y. Ohta 

xi 

325 

344 

354 

369 

378 

394 

404 

412 

422 

432 

452 

462 

471 

 D
if

fe
re

nc
e 

E
qu

at
io

ns
, S

pe
ci

al
 F

un
ct

io
ns

 A
nd

 O
rt

ho
go

na
l P

ol
yn

om
ia

ls
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 1

51
.4

1.
48

.1
85

 o
n 

11
/0

9/
12

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y.



xii 

with The Dichotomy Character of z,+1 = PnXn+Ynxn- l  

Period-two Coefficients 
C. H. Gibbons, S. Kalabuiic' and C. B. Overdeep 

480 

Integral Comparison Theorems for Second Order Linear Dynamic 
Equations 497 

L. Erbe, A .  Peterson and P. Reha'k 

Nonoscillations in Odd Order Difference Systems of Mixed Type 507 
S. Pinelas 

Superintegrability and Quasi-exact Solvability. The Anisotropic 
Oscillator 520 

G. S. Pogosyan 

On the Ergodic and Special Properties of Generalized Boole 
Transformations 

A .  K. Prykarpatsky and J. Feldman 

Fock Representations for a Quadratic Commutation Relation 
C. Correia Ramos, N .  Martins and J .  Sousa Ramos 

Chaotic Discrete Learning Systems 
M. Merces Ramos and P. Sarreira 

On the Asymptotic Behavior of the Moments of Solutions of 
Stochastic Difference Equations 

J.  Appleby, G. Berkolaiko and A. Rodkina 

Orthogonal Polynomials and the Bezout Identity 
A .  Ronveaux, A .  Zarzo, I. Area and E. Godoy 

Information Entropy of Gegenbauer Polynomials 
J.  I. de Vicente, S. Gandy and J.  Scinchez-Ruiz 

Higher Genus Affine Lie Algebras of Krichever-Novikov Type 
M. Schlichenmaier 

Asymptotic Trichotomy of Solutions of a Class of Even Order 
Nonlinear Neutral Difference Equations with Quasidifferences 

E. Schmeidel 

Critical Groups for Iterated Maps 
C. Correia Ramos, N .  Martins, R.  Severino and 
J .  Sousa Ramos 

527 

537 

547 

557 

566 

579 

589 

600 

610 

 D
if

fe
re

nc
e 

E
qu

at
io

ns
, S

pe
ci

al
 F

un
ct

io
ns

 A
nd

 O
rt

ho
go

na
l P

ol
yn

om
ia

ls
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 1

51
.4

1.
48

.1
85

 o
n 

11
/0

9/
12

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y.



Ideal Turbulence and Problems of Its Visualization 
A .  N .  Sharkovsky 

Fine Structure of the Zeros of Orthogonal Polynomials: A Review 
B. Simon 

On the Symmetries of Integrable Partial Difference Equations 
A .  Tongas 

Heun Functions versus Elliptic Functions 
G. Valent 

Discrete PainlevQ Equations for Recurrence Coefficients of 
Orthogonal Polynomials 

W. Van Assche 

Orthogonal Polynomials on R+ and Birth-Death Processes 
with Killing 

P. Coolen-Schrijner and E. A .  van Doom 

Computing Topological Invariants in Boundary Value Problems 
Reducible to Difference Equations 

R. Severino, A .  Sharkovsky, J. Sousa Ramos and S. Vinagre 

Abel’s Method on Summation by Parts and Bilateral Well-poised 
yJ~s-series Identities 

W. C. Chu 

(2 + 1)-dimensional Lattice Hierarchies Derived from Discrete 
Operator Zero Curvature Equation 

2 . -N .  Zhu 

xiii 

617 

636 

654 

664 

687 

726 

741 

752 

762 

 D
if

fe
re

nc
e 

E
qu

at
io

ns
, S

pe
ci

al
 F

un
ct

io
ns

 A
nd

 O
rt

ho
go

na
l P

ol
yn

om
ia

ls
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 1

51
.4

1.
48

.1
85

 o
n 

11
/0

9/
12

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y.




