Difference Equations, Special Functions and Orthogonal Polynomials

This page intentionally left blank

Proceedings of the International Conference

Difference Equations, Special Functions and Orthogonal Polynomials

Munich, Germany

25 - 30 July 2005



Editors

S Elaydi

Trinity University, USA

J Cushing

University of Arizona, USA

R Lasser

Technical University of Munich, Germany

V Papageorgiou

University of Patras, Greece

A Ruffing

Technical University of Munich, Germany

W Van Assche

Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, Belgium



Published by

World Scientific Publishing Co. Pte. Ltd.

5 Toh Tuck Link, Singapore 596224

USA office: 27 Warren Street, Suite 401-402, Hackensack, NJ 07601 UK office: 57 Shelton Street, Covent Garden, London WC2H 9HE

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

DIFFERENCE EQUATIONS, SPECIAL FUNCTIONS AND ORTHOGONAL POLYNOMIALS Proceedings of the International Conference

Copyright © 2007 by World Scientific Publishing Co. Pte. Ltd.

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or any information storage and retrieval system now known or to be invented, without written permission from the Publisher.

For photocopying of material in this volume, please pay a copying fee through the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, USA. In this case permission to photocopy is not required from the publisher.

ISBN-13 978-981-270-643-0 ISBN-10 981-270-643-7



Professor B. Aulbach

PREFACE

The theory and application of difference equations, special functions and applications encompass a diverse variety of mathematical fields. This includes, but is not limited to, dynamical systems, special functions, orthogonal polynomials, numerical analysis, combinatorics, integrable systems, and applications to biology, physics and economics. This proceedings volume contains papers on these (and other) topics that were presented at the International Conference on Difference Equations and Applications held in Munich on July 25–30, 2005. Among others this conference brought together researchers from three societies and organizations: the International Society of Difference Equations (ISDE), Orthogonal Polynomials, Special Functions and Applications (OPSFA), and Symmetries and Integrability of Difference Equations (SIDE). The goal was to exchange ideas and explore new directions in these fields. This kind of collaborative effort is of paramount importance in promoting communication among the various groups using difference equations and special functions in their research. We hope that this volume will well serve junior and senior researchers in all fields related to difference equations, special functions and integrability.

The Editors

Contents

Preface	vii
Pascal Matrix, Classical Polynomials and Difference Equations $L.\ Aceto\ and\ D.\ Trigiante$	1
On the Ruelle Zeta Function of an Expanding Interval Map J. F. Alves and J. L. Fachada	17
Difference Schemes for the Singularly Perturbed Sobolev Equations G. M. Amiraliyev and I. G. Amiraliyeva	23
On Global Periodicity of $x_{n+2} = f(x_{n+1}, x_n)$ F. Balibrea and A. Linero	41
Logarithmic Order and Type of Indeterminate Moment Problems C. Berg and H. L. Pedersen (with an Appendix by W. Hayman)	51
A System of Biorthogonal Trigonometric Polynomials E. Berriochoa, A. Cachafeiro and J. García-Amor	80
Quasi Monomiality and Linearization Coefficients for Sheffer Polynomial Sets $H.\ Chaggara$	90
d-orthogonal Polynomial Sets of Chebyshev Type Y. Ben Cheikh and N. Ben Romdhane	100
On Two Problems in Lacunary Polynomial Interpolation M. G. de Bruin	112
Semiclassical Linear Functionals of Class 2: The Symmetric Case A. M. Delgado and F. Marcellán	122
A Myriad of Sierpinski Curve Julia Sets R. L. Devaney	131
Compulsory Asymptotic Behavior of Solutions of System of Three Discrete Equations J. Diblík and I. Růžičková	149
Nonoscillatory Solutions for Emden-Fowler Type Difference Equations M. Cecchi, Z. Došlá, M. Marini and I. Vrkoč	159

The Comparative Index for Conjoined Bases of Symplectic Difference Systems J. V. Elyseeva	168
A Renaissance for a q -umbral Calculus $T.\ Ernst$	178
Fourth-order Bessel-type Special Functions: A Survey $W.\ N.\ Everitt$	189
Laplacians and the Cheeger Constants for Discrete Dynamical Systems S. Fernandes, C. Grácio and J. Sousa Ramos	213
Algorithms Around Linear Differential Equations $A.\ Fredet$	224
Stability of Differential-Difference Systems with Quadratic Right-Hand Sides D. Khysainov and I. Grytsay	241
Characteristic Algebras of Discrete Equations $I.\ Habibullin$	249
On the Asymptotic Behaviour of Solutions of Neuronic Difference Equations Y. Hamaya	258
Perturbation of Nonnegative Time Scale Quadratic Functionals R. Hilscher and V. Růžičková	266
Monotonicity of Dynamical Systems and Their Discretizations Z. Horváth	276
Construction of an Integral Manifold for a Linear Delay System $K.\ R.\ Janglajew$	286
Chaotic Behavior in a Two-dimensional Business Cycle Model C. Januário, C. Grácio and J. Sousa Ramos	294
Multiscale Expansion of the Lattice sine-Gordon Equation XD. Ji, D. Levi and M. Petrera	305
Stability of Delay Difference and Differential Equations: Similarities and Distinctions M. M. Kinnis and I. S. Levitskava	315

lations, Special Functions And Orthogonal Polynomials Downloaded from www.worldscien	only.
Downloa	onal use
lynomials	. For pers
Po	/12
and Orthogonal	by 151.41.48.185 on 11/09/12. For personal use only.
Functions A	by 151.41.4
Special	
tions,	

Computer Algebra Methods for Orthogonal Polynomials $W.\ Koepf$	325
Convergence to a Period-two Solution for a Class of Second Order Rational Difference Equations M. R. S. Kulenović and O. Merino	344
Two Normal Ordering Problems and Certain Sheffer Polynomials $W.\ Lang$	354
Existence of Solutions for Even Ordered Boundary Value Problems on a Time Scale J. Henderson and B. A. Lawrence	369
Asymptotics and Zeros of Symmetrically Coherent Pairs of Hermite Type M. G. De Bruin, W. G. M. Groenevelt, F. Marcellán, H. G. Meijer and J. J. Moreno-Balcázar	378
Asymptotic Boundary Value Problems for Discrete Systems M. Marini, S. Matucci and P. Řehák	394
The Limits of the Solutions of a Linear Delay Difference System $\it H.\ Matsunaga$	404
Riemann–Hilbert Problem for a Generalized Nikishin System $A.\ F.\ Moreno$	412
Inequalities and Turánians for Some Special Functions A. Laforgia and P. Natalini	422
Asymptotics in the Complex Plane of the Third Painlevé Transcendent $V.\ Yu.\ Novokshenov$	432
Solutions of Dynamic Equations with Varying Time Scales B. A. Lawrence and R. W. Oberste-Vorth	452
Totally Discrete and Eulerian Time Scales K. J. Hall and R. W. Oberste-Vorth	462
A Generalization of the Discrete UC Heirarchy and Its Reductions Y. Ohta	471

Period-two Coefficients

J. Sousa Ramos

windadad nom www.wondscientific.com l use only.	Integral Comparison Theorems for Second Order Linear Dynamic Equations L. Erbe, A. Peterson and P. Řehák	497
	Nonoscillations in Odd Order Difference Systems of Mixed Type $S.\ Pinelas$	507
	Superintegrability and Quasi-exact Solvability. The Anisotropic Oscillator $G.\ S.\ Pogosyan$	520
	On the Ergodic and Special Properties of Generalized Boole Transformations A. K. Prykarpatsky and J. Feldman	527
or person	Fock Representations for a Quadratic Commutation Relation C. Correia Ramos, N. Martins and J. Sousa Ramos	537
Difference Equations, special runctions And Orthogonia For personal use only. by 151.41.48.185 on 11/09/12. For personal use only.	Chaotic Discrete Learning Systems M. Mercês Ramos and P. Sarreira	547
	On the Asymptotic Behavior of the Moments of Solutions of Stochastic Difference Equations J. Appleby, G. Berkolaiko and A. Rodkina	557
	Orthogonal Polynomials and the Bezout Identity A. Ronveaux, A. Zarzo, I. Area and E. Godoy	566
	Information Entropy of Gegenbauer Polynomials J. I. de Vicente, S. Gandy and J. Sánchez-Ruiz	579
	Higher Genus Affine Lie Algebras of Krichever–Novikov Type $M.\ Schlichenmaier$	589
	Asymptotic Trichotomy of Solutions of a Class of Even Order Nonlinear Neutral Difference Equations with Quasidifferences $E.\ Schmeidel$	600
	Critical Groups for Iterated Maps C. Correia Ramos, N. Martins, R. Severino and	610

The Dichotomy Character of $x_{n+1} = \frac{\beta_n x_n + \gamma_n x_{n-1}}{A_n + B_n x_n}$ with

C. H. Gibbons, S. Kalabušić and C. B. Overdeep

480

	XIII
Ideal Turbulence and Problems of Its Visualization A. N. Sharkovsky	617
Fine Structure of the Zeros of Orthogonal Polynomials: A Review B. Simon	636
On the Symmetries of Integrable Partial Difference Equations $A.\ Tongas$	654
Heun Functions versus Elliptic Functions $G. Valent$	664
Discrete Painlevé Equations for Recurrence Coefficients of Orthogonal Polynomials W. Van Assche	687
Orthogonal Polynomials on \mathbb{R}^+ and Birth–Death Processes with Killing P. Coolen-Schrijner and E. A. van Doorn	726
Computing Topological Invariants in Boundary Value Problems Reducible to Difference Equations R. Severino, A. Sharkovsky, J. Sousa Ramos and S. Vinagre	741
Abel's Method on Summation by Parts and Bilateral Well-poised $_3\psi_3$ -series Identities $W.~C.~Chu$	752
$(2+1)$ -dimensional Lattice Hierarchies Derived from Discrete Operator Zero Curvature Equation $ZN.\ Zhu$	762